STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AUG 02 2018

NH PUBLIC

utiLiiES
CoMmisssioN . <N
P G

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

S

July 12, 2018 - 9:59 a.m. CERTI

Concord, New Hampshire ORIGlNM.IRANSCRlPI

RE: DE 18-023
EVERSOURCE ENERGY PETITION FOR
ADJUSTMENT TO STRANDED COST RECOVERY
CHARGE
(Hearing on the Merits)

PRESENT: Chairman Martin P. Honigberg, Presiding
Commissioner Kathryn M. Bailey
Commissioner Michael S. Giaimo

Sandy Deno, Clerk

APPEARANCES: Reptg. Eversource Energy:
Matthew J. Fossum, Esqg.

Reptg. Residential Ratepayers:
D. Maurice Kreis, Esg., Consumer Adv.
Office of Consumer Advocate

Reptg. PUC Staff:

Suzanne G. Amidon, Esgqg.
Richard Chagnon, Electric Div.

Court Reporter: Susan J. Robidas, NH LCR No. 44

{DE 18-023} [HEARING ON THE MERITS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

I NDEX
W TNESS: CHRI STOPHER GOULDI NG

EXAM NATI ON
Direct Exam nation by M. Fossum
Cross-exam nati on by Ms. Am don
| NTERROGATORI ES BY COW SSI ONERS:
By Conmi ssioner Bail ey
Conmi ssi oner G ai no
CLOSI NG STATEMENTS:
M. Kreis
Ms. Am don
M. Fossum
* ok Kk ko
EXHI Bl TS

9 6/ 15/ 18 Ever source SCRC
M dyear Adjustment Filing

10 7/ 3/ 18 Techni cal St atenent of
Chri stopher J. Goul di ng
and attachnents

11 Ever sour ce Conpari son of
Current and Proposed
Resi dential Rate R and
cal cul ation of nonthly
bill by rate conponent
refl ecting proposed rates
for effect 8/1/18.

12 RECORD REQUEST: Conpari son of

8/1/17 to 8/ 1/ 18 SCRC r at es

PACGE

16

17
22

27

27

28

PAGE

18

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

PROCEEDI NGS

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG  Good nor ni ng,
everyone. W' re here in Docket 18-023, which
is an update for Eversource's stranded cost
recovery charge, their m d-year adjustnent.

Before we do anything else, let's
t ake appear ances.

MR FOSSUM  (Good norning yet
agai n, Conmm ssioners. Matthew Fossum here
for Public Service Conpany of New Hanpshire,
doi ng busi ness as Eversource Energy.

MR KREIS: Good norning. D.
Maurice Kreis, sonetines called "Don Kreis,"
t he Consuner Advocate, still here on behalf
of the bel eaguered residential utility
custoners of this mghty utility.

MS. AM DON: Good norning. Suzanne
Am don for Comm ssion Staff. Wth nme this
norning is R ch Chagnon, an analyst wth the
El ectric Division. Thank you.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBBERG. Al l right.

M. Fossum how are we proceeding this
nor ni ng?

MR FOSSUM W'l |l have one w t ness

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

to present. And prior to that, I'Ill just
note for the record a few exhibits that we
have premarked for identification.

What has been prenmarked for
identification as Exhibit 9 is the Conpany's
June 15th prelimnary filing. Wat has been
premarked for identification as Exhibit 10 is
the July 3rd update filing. And what has
been premarked as Exhibit 11 is the "bingo
sheet" rate exhibit.

(The docunents, as described, were
premarked as Exhibits 9, 10, 11 for
identification.)

CHAI RMAN HONI GBBERG. Al l right. I f
there's nothing el se, why don't we have the
W t ness sworn in.

( WHEREUPQON, CHRI STOPHER GOULDI NG was
duly sworn and cautioned by the Court
Reporter.)
CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG M. Fossum
MR, FOSSUM Thank you.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR FOSSUM

Q M. Goul ding, could you pl ease state your

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

A

nanme, place of enpl oynent and your
responsibilities for the record.

My nane is Christopher Goulding. |'mthe
manager of New Hanpshire Revenue Requirenents
for Eversource Service Conpany, |ocated at
780 North Commercial Street in Manchester,
New Hanpshire. M responsibilities include
rate i nplenentati on and revenue requirenent
cal cul ation associated with distribution
rates, transm ssion cost adjustnent

nmechani sm stranded cost recovery charges and
energy service rates.

Thank you, M. Goul di ng.

Back on June 15th, in what has been
premarked for identification as Exhibit 9,
did you submt prefiled testinony and
exhi bi ts?

Yes, | did.

And that testinony and the exhibits, were

t hose prepared by you or at your direction?
Yes, they were.

Do you have any updates, changes or
corrections to that information this norning?

No, | do not.

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

And do you adopt that testinbny as your sworn
testinony for this proceedi ng?
Yes, | do.
And M. Goul ding, back on July 3rd, did you
submt an additional set of -- a technical
statenment and additi onal exhibits?
Yes, | did.
Was that statenent and those exhibits, were
t hey prepared by you or at your direction?
Yes, they were.
And do you have any changes or corrections to
t hose, to the technical statenent or
exhi bits, this norning?
No, | do not.
And do you adopt that technical statenent and
exhi bits as your sworn testinony this
nor ni ng?
Yes, | do.
Thank you. M. Goulding, | have just a
coupl e of questions. W'IIl begin a little
broad and then narrow it down.

Coul d you just very, very quickly please
describe what it is that the Conpany is

proposing in this filing.

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

Yes. The Conpany is proposing that the rates
effective April 1st be changed, effective
August 1st, fromthe current levels. The
current rates for -- we'll have to go through
each i ndivi dual one.

We're proposing a rate increase in the
Rate R, including the RGE adder for the
SCRC, from 1.862 cents to 2.053 cents; for
Rate G 1.734 cents to 1.876 cents; Rate GB,
1.411 cents to 1.532 cents; Rate LG . 465
cents to .513 cents; and Rate O, from 1. 928
cents to 2.159 cents. And those were the
average rates for each one of those rate
classes. And the key drivers of those
changes is due to an update of the actual
RRBs that are necessary, because when we did
the April 1st rates, we had an estimate in
there for what the rate reduction bond anount
woul d be needed. So we have an update of
t hat because those have been issued. And
then there's al so updates of other costs that
have been incurred in the past couple nonths
associ ated with true-ups of the

under-recovery and | SO resettl enents that

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

have happened in the nonths of March, April
and May.

Q M. Goulding, if you could please turn to

Exhi bit 10, the July 3rd update, and

specifically Bates Page 2.

A Ckay.

Q At the very top there's sort of a

si ngl e-sent ence par agraph up there. Could
you pl ease wal k through the itenms that are
identified in that sentence and expl ai n what
t hose are and where they may be found

el sewhere in the -- where the representations
of what is explained in words nmay be seen

el sewhere in the exhibit.

A Yes. If you ook at the table below, there's

a couple of itens where you see there's
changes. And this sentence is kind of
referring to those tables, not in exact
order. But you'll see that the above-market
cost of the IPPs, | put themin aggregate:
The | PPs, Burgess and Lenpster. So the |IPPs
and the PPA costs have gone up by $286, 000
fromwhat was in our prelimnary filing. So,

we have -- in the first sentence it says,

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

"The increase in the average SCRC rates
(excluding the RGA refund adder) is due to
actual "-- again, like | said, | did not put
t hese in accurate order -- "is due to actual
| SO resettl enent costs for the nonth of My
and an increase in actual forecasted PPA
costs due to higher actual PPA costs for the
nont h of May conpared to forecast."™

So when we did the updated filing, we
had t he May actual costs for the Burgess and
| PP and Lenpster contracts, and those cane in
hi gher than forecast, so that was what drove
the increase in those total above-narket
costs wth the | PPs and PPAs.

W al so had an increase in the
m scel | aneous | SO resettl enent costs. These
are costs -- | believe | had discussed at the
| ast hearing that there are going to be sone
ongoi ng costs associated with the | SO
resettlenment. | think it has a six-nonth
resettlenment. And we owned the plants in
Decenber, but then we were al so buyi ng energy
in the market in January, February and March,

and we continued to own the hydro plant. So

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

10

you'll have those | SO resettlenment -- or |SO
resettl ement costs for probably,

approxi mately six nonths after the hydro sale
is conpleted. But there could be lingering
costs that cone in. But again, we'll nake
sure to clearly identify what they are. So
those were -- the increase was driven by
actual costs comng in for the nonth of My
that we can't forecast. And then we al so had
hi gher revenues for the nonth of May than we
had forecasted, so that puts sone downward

pressure on the rates.

Q Thank you.

M. Goulding, I'd like you to turn to
what is in the same exhibit, Bates Page 7,
Attachnment CIG 1, Page 5.

(Wtness revi ews docunent.)

A Ckay. |I'mthere.

Q Specifically to the colum marked "Actua

April 2018," there's a series of nunbers in
Li nes 15 through 20 that popul ate that nonth.
Coul d you pl ease explain what those

charges -- or what those nunbers represent

and why all the blanks all around thenf

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

11

Ckay. So, Line 15, Non-Scrubber Energy
Servi ce Under Recovery, that was the

under -recovery as of March 31st for the old
energy service paradigm Wen we
transitioned to the new energy service narket
solicitation, there was an under-recovery
that had to be addressed. It was as part of
a settlenent, Staff and OCA, it was

determ ned that it should be recovered

t hrough the stranded cost recovery charge.

So the new energy service paradigmis clean
going forward. There is expected to be no
future costs because that was the end of the
peri od under-recovery. So you'll see nothing
addi tional for that. So, next year, when we

reset the rate for February 1st, that

$25 million goes away.
Line 16 | just discussed a little bit.
That's the 1SO resettl enent |ine where you

have day-ahead and all kinds of m scell aneous
energy costs or mscellaneous | SO costs

com ng through. Those, as | was saying
before, will continue, | would expect, at

| east six nonths post-hydro sale.

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

Loss on REC Sal es, those are associ ated
with 2017 Burgess RECs, due to the delivery
and timng of those. There was a delay --
obviously there's a delay when they're
produced and when they're delivered, when we
can sell those. But those were sold, and
there's a loss on those. | would anticipate
there could be future | oss on REC sal es,
al t hough we m ght end up putting those up in
t he associ ated contract line, whether it's
Burgess or Lenpster, just to make it so it
captures it all in one place.

Return on Stranded Thermal Costs. That
cost goes away. You'll see it in April, and
once the assets were securitized, which
occurred on May 6, subject to check, you'll
no | onger see that cost going forward. So,
again, in the February 1st filing, that cost
won't exist either for the forecast period
and going forward in 2019.

Scrubber Anortization. That was an
anortization that was |listed as part of a
settl enent agreenent in Docket 14-238. It

was to continue until securitization. So

12

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

A

13

that ends in April, too, because the
securitization was conpleted in May. So,
again, you won't see that cost in the future.

And then Line 20 we have excess deferred
i ncone taxes. So those are the excess
deferred i ncone taxes that were created as a
result of the tax change. Those wl|
continue. | believe there was an exhibit
submtted that said it was sonething |like 20,
li ke the next 22 years they will show up in
the SCRC filing.

And then Line 21 is PILOT paynents. W
still don't have an estimate for PILOT
paynents. But as those are incurred, we'll
i nclude those in the filing. And there's
| anguage in part of the Docket No. 14-238
settl enent agreenent which specifies the
cal cul ation of how the PILOT paynents will be
cal cul at ed.

Thank you. So, M. CGoulding, is it fair to
say that this rate that's proposed has a
nunber of what 1'11 call "one-tine charges”
t hat woul d not reoccur?

Yes, it does.

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

Q Thank you.

M. Goul ding, could you -- do you have
now in front of you what has been premarked

as Exhibit 11?

A Yes, | do.

Q And did you participate in the production of

this exhibit?

A. Yes.

Q And coul d you pl ease explain what is shown on

this exhibit, with particular reference to
t he stranded cost charge that's the subject

of this proceeding.

A Yes. So the first page shows the cal cul ati on

of nmonthly bills by rate conponent for a
residential customer. There is a custoner
usi ng 550 kil owatt hours per nonth and 600
and 650. We'Ill focus on the 600 because it's
an aver age custoner.

If we |look at Line 2 conpared to Line 4,
and you go out to the stranded cost recovery
charge, we'll see that the current rate that
residential custonmers are paying is 1.875
cents for the SCRC. Proposed for August 1st

Is 2.067 cents. So, then if we go down to

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

15

Li ne 15, we can say how does this individual
conmponent change, and what does it nean for a
custoner's bill? If you | ook at Line 15,
they're currently paying 11.2 -- or $11. 25,
and it'll go up to $12.40, which is an
i ncrease of $1.15 cents; so, a percent change
in the conponent of 10.2 percent, and as a
percent of total bill for a custoner taking
energy service fromthe Conpany of 1 percent.

Turning to Page 2, this is the inpact of
each change on delivery service bills. If we
focus on the SCRC, we'll see there's an
average 1.6 percent increase in the total
delivery portion of the custoner's bill for
t he SCRC.

And then turning over to Page 3, this is
t he i npact of each change on bills including
the energy service. |If we focus again on the
SCRC, we can see that this change results in
an increase in the total bill of .8 percent
for custoners.
Thank you.

Just one last thing for the nmonent, M.

Goulding. |Is it your position that the

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

16

stranded cost recovery charge rate that is
proposed is a just and reasonable rate?
Yes.

MR FOSSUM Thank you. That's
what | have.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG M. Kreis.

MR KREIS: M. Chairman, | have no
questions. M. Fossum addressed everything I
was concer ned about.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG. Ms. Am don.

MS. AMDON: | just have one
questi on.

CRCSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY M5, AM DON:

Q

Is it true that the rate -- the increase from
the current average SCRC rate for residential
custoners of 1.862 cents per kilowatt hour to
the proposed rate of 2.053 cents per kilowatt

hour is about a 10 percent increase?

Yes.
Thank you.

M5. AMDON: That's it.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG.  Conmi ssi oner
Bai |l ey.

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

| NTERROGATORI ES BY COVM SSI ONERS:
BY COVM SSI ONER BAI LEY:

Q M. Goulding, I"'mwondering if you could give

us a "bingo sheet" that conpares the rates
fromlast August 1st. And | think that the
stranded cost recovery charge rate wll be a
| ot | ower | ast August 1st, and then that wl |l
show us the change that took place because of
divestiture. And the energy service rate
from August 1st |ast year is going to be a

l ot higher. But 1'd really be interested in
seei ng what the total inpact is. Could you

do that for us?

A Yes, | think that's a very good conpari son.

Conparing it to what's currently in effect

Is --
Q I s m sl eadi ng.
A -- m sl eading for sure.
CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG  How | ong does
it take to prepare a sheet |ike that?

W TNESS GOULDI NG W can probably
get it by tonorrow
CHAl RMAN HONI GBERG.  All right. So

we're going to make that a record request and

17

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

18

reserve Exhibit 12 for that.
(Exhibit 12 reserved for record request
as descri bed.)
COW SSI ONER BAI LEY: Thank you.

BY COVWM SSI ONER BAI LEY:

Q In the Part 2 ongoi ng stranded costs, does
that include the costs of the nercury renoval
at Schiller?

A The estinmate for the cost associated with the
mercury renoval project would have been in
t he anount that was securitized. So that
woul d be in the Part 1 cost.

Q Ckay. And that was about $30 nmillion;

correct?
A | believe what was included in the estimte
for securitization purposes was 44 mllion,

subj ect to check, based on the updated
budget .

Q And do you know where we are in that project
and how nuch has been spent?

A | want to say that, so far what has been
spent from May was $28 mllion. | think
just submtted a report a week or two ago. |

don't have through June yet. And | believe

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

>

19

it's still on target to conpl ete by Decenber
of this year.
And do you think that the costs wll be above
$44 mllion?
I don't have that know edge to comment on
whet her it would be above or bel ow, but I
believe it's still on budget.
And t he budget is 44 mllion now?
Yes.
And to the extent that it was over or under,
t hat would be reconciled in the Part 2 costs;
Is that right?
Yes.
Ckay. Thank you.

Wiy did Part 1 vary? | read
sonewhere -- and | didn't wite down the page
nunber, | apol ogize -- that the RRB cost is
greater than forecasted. Probably in your
June 15th filing.
Right. So when we did the April 1st filing,
we had an estimate of what we thought the
anmount securitized would be. But then, when
we did the -- when we actually did the

securitization, it differed fromwhat the

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

20

estimate was that was included in the

April 1st rates.

Ckay. So they aren't going to vary in the
future. Now we know what they are. They're
fixed.

Well, we know how much is securitized. And
they'll vary based on whet her we coll ected
enough or we adjust the RRB charge annually
and what the forecasted sal es are going
forward to collect. But the anpunt that was
I ssued i s now known.

Ckay. Al right. Thank you.

In your next filing that woul d be
effective February 1st, 2019, wll you know
all the Part 2 costs of divestiture?
l"moptimstic we will. W still mght not
know PI LOT paynents. But as |long as the
hydro sale is conplete, we should have the
bul k of the true-up all wapped up for
inclusion in Part 2 costs for rates effective
February 1st.

And in that case, is that where we would
determ ne whether all the costs were

reasonabl e and prudent ?

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

A Yes. Ther e have been sone di scussions wth

Staff and OCA, informal, about where the
securitization true-up anount woul d occur,
and | believe it was thought it should be in

a separate docket to be revi ewed.

Q That probably nmakes sense because it's going

to take | onger than we have in these dockets,

I think.

A Right. That's why we didn't want to hold up

t he approval here for the true-up.

Q Ckay. Thank you.

Can we | ook at Page 7, Exhibit 9,
pl ease, the June 15 filing, Page 7. And I'm
| ooking at Line 19. And | think maybe I
understand it now that you went through the
non-recurring costs with M. Fossum  But
it's the sentence that says, "This refund
anounts associ ated with the Town of Bow

property tax refund for 2012 and 2013 are

reflected in this under-recovery..." So the
non- -- can you explain that sentence?

A. Sorry. I'mjust trying to get there.

Q It's Page 7, Bates Page 7, of the June 15th
filing, and it starts on Line 109.

21

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

22

Ckay. Yeah. So we received refund anpunts
fromthe Town of Bow associated with the 2012
and 2013 tax abatenents, and those are
i ncluded in that over/under-recovery.
Ckay. So the non-Scrubber energy service
under -recovery was offset by the refunds that
you got fromthe Town of Bow.
Yes.
Ckay. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER BAI LEY: | think
that's all | had. Thanks.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG.  Conmi ssi oner

G ai np.

BY COWM SSI ONER G Al MO

Q
A

Q

Good norni ng, again.

Hel | o.

| just have two topics that | want to briefly
touch upon that I"'msure wll be brief.

Can you hel p nme understand how t he RGA
proceeds were factored into this cal cul ation?
Yeah. So we do the RGA rate cal cul ation as
ki nd of a separate snap-on to the SCRC rate
because we have to return it to custonmers on

a per-kwWh basis, per the law. So if we take

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

23

a look at Exhibit 10 --
Page 187
-- Bates Page 8 --

Ei ght. GCkay. Yup, Bates Page 8.

> O >» O

We have the cal cul ation here that does the --
t hat cal cul ates what the RGE refund anount
should be. So we have the proceeds that are
comng in, prior year over/under-recovery,
and then the forecasted kilowatt sales to get
t he updated RGA rate, which on here is
negative .094 cents, where the current rate
IS negative .105 cents. So that's how t he
rate is calculated. But if we turn to Bates
Page 12, you can see how it goes back to
custoners -- or is included in the SCRC rate.
Q Ckay.

A So if we look at Colum 5 for a residenti al
customer, their SCRC rate is 2.161 [sic]
cents, excluding the RGA refunds. Then you
have the RGE refund of negative .94 cents --
.094 cents. G ves you a total SCRC rate that
residential customers are charged on Rate R
of 2.067 [sic] cents. And you'll notice for

the RGE Refund column, they're all the sane

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

rate. It's all on a kWh basi s.

Q Ckay. That makes sense.

So | guess ny question, then, is what
did you -- how did you cone to the .094

nunber? What cost per ton did you use?

A Ckay. So if we turn to Bates Page 9, we have

the actual for the nonth of March activity,
which was 3.79 -- or $3.79 a ton. And then
it says "Estimate for June" because | don't
have -- | didn't have ny June sal es, but |
di d have the auction that closed for June.
So | used $4.02 per ton, and then | just
carried that forward for the next two

auctions, |ike we have done historically.

Q So you used the nbst recent auction clearing

price for June.

A. Yeah.

Q So that's great. | just want to nmake sure |

under st ood t hat.

A Yes.
Q Thank you for that.

And | apologize. | don't know if |
under st and t he expl anation. | understood
that it has to do with divestiture, but |I'm

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

25

still struggling on understanding why there's
a five-fold increase with the | SO

resettl ement over forecast. And naybe you
can explain it to ne one nore tinme. And then
explain what it mght |ook |Iike going
forward, in light of the hydro assets and the
hydro asset divestiture.

(Wtness revi ews docunent.)

A. Il"mnot sure what it will ook |ike going

forward. |'mlooking at a sheet to say what
was the key driver of that increase, and |
see about a three-quarter-mllion-doll ar
charge for prior period power purchases. So
that could have -- it could be that that

m ght have been associ ated with Burgess or
Lenpster. But |I've lunped it in with the |ISO

resettl enent.

Q This is also a line itemfor Burgess. All
right. So | guess that's even nore
conf usi ng.

A Right. So | believe what the prior period

power purchases was that we were out in the
mar ket i n January, February and March buyi ng

power. And | think that's just one of those

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

26

resettl ements that happened to occur because
we had such | arge | oads that we were buying
in the nonths of January, February and March.
Ckay. That nmkes sense. And is that a
function of the winter as well?
I would assune so. And ny guess woul d be,
once we own the hydros, it's really not so
much energy being sold into the market that
you shoul dn't see significant fluctuations or
significant true-up reconciliations.
That's where | was going with it. | would
I magi ne, given the relatively small nunber of
nmegawatts associated with the hydros, that
this nunber, the deviation shouldn't probably
be five-fold.
Ri ght.
Ckay. That's hel pful.

COW SSIONER G AIMO  That's all |
have. Thank you.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG. | have no
questi ons.

M. Fossum do you have any further
questions of the w tness?

MR FOSSUM | do not.

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

27

CHAI RMAN HONI GBERG. Al |l ri ght.

M. Goul di ng, you can probably stay where you
ar e.

Wt hout objection, we'll strike
|.D. on Exhibits 9, 10 and 11, and we'll hold
Exhi bit 12 for the record request. |If
there's nothing else, we will have the
parties sum up.

M. Kreis, why don't you start off.

CLOSI NG STATEMENTS

MR KREIS: Follow ng up on ny
scorchi ng cross-exam nation of M. Goul di ng,

I would like to say that we have reviewed the
Conpany's filing, and it is our view that the
pr oposed stranded cost recovery charge is a
just and reasonable rate that shoul d be
approved by the Conm ssion at it's earliest
conveni ence.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG Ms. Am don

M5. AM DON. Thank you. Staff
reviewed the filing, and we have concl uded
t hat the Conpany appropriately cal cul ated the
stranded cost recovery charge in this docket.

We note that that charge has increased, on

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

28

average, by 10 percent for residential
custonmers fromthe current rate. However,
the calculation is appropriate, and the
filing should be approved.

CHAl RVAN HONI GBERG M. Fossum

MR FOSSUM Thank you. | don't
think it will surprise you that the Conpany
shares the position of Staff and OCA, that
the rate that has been proposed is a just and
reasonabl e one, and we would ask that it be
appr oved.

"Il just note, as M. Goul di ng
did, that, yes, this rate has gone up. But
as he pointed out in his testinony, there are
a nunber of one-tinme charges that are
primarily responsible for that, that we
shoul dn't expect to see in the future.

And with that, I'll just ask that
t he Conm ssion approve the rate as proposed
and that it do so in sufficient tine to all ow
appropriate testing of our billing systems so
that it may be bill ed appropriately on
August 1st.

CHAI RMAN HONI GBBERG  Thank you, M.

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

Fossum W w |l close the hearing, holding
the record open for the subm ssion of
Exhibit 12, and we'll take the matter under
advi senent and i ssue an order as quickly as
we can. Thank you.

(Hearing adjourned at 10: 30 a.m)

29

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: GOULDING]

30

CERTI FI CATE

|, Susan J. Robidas, a Licensed
Short hand Court Reporter and Notary Public
of the State of New Hanpshire, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and
accurate transcript of ny stenographic
notes of these proceedi ngs taken at the
pl ace and on the date herei nbefore set
forth, to the best of ny skill and ability
under the conditions present at the tine.

| further certify that | am neither
attorney or counsel for, nor related to or
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the
action; and further, that I amnot a
rel ati ve or enployee of any attorney or
counsel enployed in this case, nor am|

financially interested in this action.

Susan J. Robi das, LCR/ RPR
Li censed Shorthand Court Reporter
Regi st ered Prof essional Reporter
N.H LCR No. 44 (RSA 310-A:173)

{DE 18-023} [HEARI NG ON THE MERI TS] {07-12-2018}




DE 18-023 EVERSOURCE ENERGY PETITION FOR ADJUSTMENT

TO STRANDED COST RECOVERY CHARGE

HEARING ON THE MERITS

July 12, 2018

$1.15(1)
15:6
$11.25 (1)
15:4
$12.40 (1)
15:5
$25 (1)
11:17
$28 (1)
18:22
$286,000 (1)
8:22
$3.79 (1)
24:8
$30 (1)
18:13
$4.02 (1)
24:12
$44 (1)
19:4

[sic] (2)
23:18,23

A

abatements (1)
22:3
above (2)
19:3,6
above-market (2)
8:19;9:13
accur ate (1)

activity (1)
24:7

actual (8)
7:15;9:4,6,7,10;
10:8,19;24:7

actual- (1)
9:3

actually (1)
19:23

adder (2)
7:7,9:2

additional (3)
6:5,6;11:15

addressed (2)
11:7;16:8

adjourned (1)
29:6

adjust (1)
20:8

adjustment (2)
3:5;5:10

adopt (2)
6:1,15

advisement (1)

29:4
Advocate (1)
314
again (7)
3:9,9:3;10:5;
12:18;13:3;15:18;
22:15
aggregate (1)
8:20
ago (1)
18:23
agreement (2)
12:23;13:17
allow (1)
28:20
although (1)
12:9
AMIDON (8)
3:17,18;16:10,11,
14,22;27:19,20
Amortization (2)
12:21,22
amount (6)
7:18;18:11;19:22;
20:10;21:3;23:6
amounts (2)
21:18;22:1
analyst (1)
3:19
annually (1)
20:8
anticipate (1)
12:7
apologize (2)
19:17;24:22
appearances (1)
37
appropriate (2)
28:3,21
appropriately (2)
27:22,28:22
approval (1)
21:10
approve (1)
28:19
approved (3)
27:17;28:4,11
approximately (1)
10:3
April (8)
7:2,17;8:1;10:20;
12:14;13:1;19:20;
20:2
around (1)
10:24
asset (1)
25:7
assets (2)
12:15;25:6
associated (10)
5:9;7:23;9:19;12:1,
10;18:9;21:18;22:2;
25:15;26:13

assume (1) budget (3)

26:6 18:18;19:7,8

Attachment (1) bulk (1)

10:16 20:19

auction (2) Burgess (6)
24:11,15 8:21;9:10;12:2,11;

auctions (1) 25:15,18
24:14 business (1)

August (6) 311
7:3;14:23;17:5,7, buying (3)

10;28:23 9:22;25:23;26:2

aver age (6)
7:13;9:1;14:18; C
15:13;16:16;28:1

away (2) calculated (3)
11:17;12:14 13:19;23:13;27:22

calculates (1)
B 23:6
calculation (7)

Back (3) 5:9;13:18;14:13;
5:14;6:4;23:14 22:20,21,23:5;28:3

Bailey (5) call (1)
16:24;17:2;18:4,5; 13:22
22:10 called (1)

based (2) 3:13
18:17;20:7 came (1)

basis (2) 9:11
22:24;24:1 can (11)

Bates (7) 12:6;15:1,19;
8:5;10:15;21:23; 17:21;21:12,21;
23:3,4,13;24:6 22:19;23:14;25:4;

begin (1) 27:2;29:5
6:20 captures (1)

behalf (1) 12:12
3:14 carried (1)

beleaguered (1) 24:13
3:15 case (1)

below (2) 20:22
8:15;19:6 cautioned (1)

bill (4) 4:18
15:3,8,14,20 cents (21)

billed (1) 7:8,8,9,9,10,10,11,
28:22 11,12,12;14:23,24,

billing (1) 15:6;16:17,18;23:11,
28:21 12,19,20,21,23

bills (3) Chagnon (1)
14:14;15:11,17 3:19

bingo (2) CHAIRMAN (16)
4:9,17:4 3:2,21;4:14,20;

bit (1) 16:6,7,10,23;17:19,
11:18 23,22:12,26:20;27:1,

blanks (1) 19;28:5,24
10:24 change (7)

bond (1) 13:7;15:2,6,11,17,
7:18 19;17:8

Bow (3) changed (1)
21:18;22:2,7 7.2

brief (1) changes (4)

22:18 5:22,6:11;7:15;

briefly (1) 8:17
22:17 charge (11)

broad (1) 3:5;11:10;14:11,
6:21 21;16:1,17:6;20:8;

25:13;27:15,23,24
charged (1)
23:22
charges (4)
5:11;10:23;13:22;
28:15
check (2)
12:16;18:17
CHRISTOPHER (2)
4:17;5:3
CJG-1(2)
10:16
classes (1)
7:14
clean (1)
11:11
clearing (1)
24:15
clearly (1)
10:6
close (1)
29:1
closed (1)
24:11
CLOSING (1)
27:10
collect (1)
20:10
collected (1)
20:7
column (3)
10:19;23:17,24
coming (3)
10:8;11:22;23:8
comment (1)
195
Commercial (1)

Commission (3)
3:18;27:17,28:19
Commissioner (8)
16:23;17:2;18:4,5;
22:10,12,14;26:18
Commissioners (2)
39171
Company (7)
3:10;5:5;6:23;7:1;
15:9,27:22;28:7
Company's (2)
4:5,27:14
compared (2)
9:8;14:19
compares (1)
17:4
Comparing (1)
17:15
comparison (1)
17:14
complete (2)
19:1;20:18
completed (2)
10:4,13:2
component (3)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(1) $1.15 - component



DE 18-023 EVERSOURCE ENERGY PETITION FOR ADJUSTMENT

HEARING ON THE MERITS

TO STRANDED COST RECOVERY CHARGE July 12, 2018
14:14;15:2,7 13:4,6 11:12 future (5)
concerned (1) delay (2) E explain (6) 11:13;12:8;13:3;
16:9 12:34 8:10;10:22;14:9; 20:4;28:17
concluded (1) delivered (1) earliest (1) 21:21,25:4,5
2721 12:5 27:17 explained (1) G
confusing (1) delivery (3) effect (1) 8:13
25:20 12:2,15:11,14 17:15 explanation (1) GB (1)
Consumer (1) describe (1) effective (4) 24:23 7.9
3:14 6:23 7:2,2:20:14,20 extent (1) Giaimo (3)
continue (3) described (2) Eight (1) 19:10 22:13,14;26:18
11:23;12:24;13:8 4:11;18:3 23:4 given (1)
continued (1) determine (1) either (1) F 26:12
9:24 20:23 12:19 Gives (1)
contract (1) determined (1) Electric (1) factored (1) 2321
12:10 11:9 3:20 22:20 goes (3)
contracts (1) deviation (1) dse (3) fair (1) 11:17;12:14,23:14
9:11 26:14 3:6:4:15;27:7 13:20 Good (6)
convenience (1) differed (1) dsewhere (2) far (1) 3:2,8,12,17,17:14;
27:18 19:24 8:12,14 18:21 22:15
corrections (2) DIRECT (1) employment (1) February (7) GOULDING (16)
5:23,6:11 4:22 51 9:23;11:16;12:18; 4:17,24,5:3,13,6:4,
cost (19) direction (2) end (2) 20:14,21;25:23;26:3 19;8:3;10:14;13:20;
3:4;5:10,11,8:20; 5:20,6:9 11:13;12:9 few (1) 14:2,15:24;17:3,21,
11:10;12:14,17,18; |discussed (2) ends (1) 4.2 27:2,12,28:12
13:3;14:11,20;16:1; 9:17;11:18 13:1 filing (16) great (1)
17:6;18:9,12;19:17; | discussions (1) Energy (13) 4:6,8,6:24,8:23, 24:18
24:5;27:15,23 21:1 3:11:5:12:9:22: 9:9,12:18;13:11,15; | greater (1)
costs (25) distribution (1) 11:1,4,5,11,21:15:9, 19:19,20;20:13; 19:18
7:21,8:22,9:5,7,7, 5.9 18:17:9:22:5:26:8 21:13,24,27:14,21; | guess (3)
10,14,16,17,19;10:2, | divestiture (4) enough (1) 28:4 24:3,25:19;26:6
5,8;11:13,21,21, 17:9;20:15;24:24; 20'8 first (2)
12:13;18:6,7;19:3, 25:7 estimate (7) 8:24;14:13 H
11;20:15,20,23;21:16 | Division (1) 7:17:13:13;18:9, five-fold (2)
couple (3) 3:20 15:19:21:20:1:24:9 25:2,26:15 Hampshire (3)
6:20;7:22;8:16 Docket (5) even (1) fixed (1) 3:10,5:4,7
Court (1) 3:3;12:23,13:16, 25:19 205 happened (2)
4:18 21:5,27:23 Eversource (2) fluctuations (1) 8:1;,26:1
created (1) dockets (1) 3:11:5:5 26:9 hearing (3)
13:6 217 Eversource's (1) focus (3) 9:18;29:1,6
CROSSEXAMINATION (2) | document (2) 34 14:17,15:12,18 Hello (1)
16:13;27:12 10:17;25:8 everyone (1) Following (1) 22:16
current (6) documents (1) 33 27:11 help (1)
7:3,4,14:21;16:16; 4:11 exact (1) forecast (5) 22:19
23:11;28:2 Don (1) 318 9:8,12;10:9;12:19; | helpful (1)
currently (2) 3:13 EXAMINATION (1) 25:3 26:17
15:4,17:15 done (1) 4:22 forecasted (5) higher (4)
customer (5) 24:14 excess (2) 9:6;10:11,19:18; 9:7,12;10:10;17:11
14:15,15,18;15:8; down (3) 13:4,5 20:9;23:9 historically (1)
23:18 6:21;14:24;19:16 excluding (2) forward (7) 24:14
customers (8) downward (1) 9:2:23:19 11:12;12:17,20; hold (2)
3:16;14:22;15:21; 10:11 Exhibit (18) 20:10;24:13;25:6,10 21:9;27:5
16:17,22:23;23:15, | driven (1) 4:5,7,9,10:5:15; FOSSUM (15) holding (1)
22,28:2 10:7 8:4,14:10:15;13:8; 3:8,9,22,24;4:20, 291
customer's(2) driver (1) 14:4,7,10:18:1,2; 21,23;16:4,8;21:16; | HONIGBERG (15)
15:3,14 25:11 21:12:23:1:27:6:29:3 26:22,24:28:5,6;29:1 3:2,21;4:14,20;
drivers(1) exhibits(9) found (1) 16:6,10,23;17:19,23;
D 7:14 4:2,12:5:17,19;6:6, 8:11 22:12;26:20;27:1,19;
drove (1) 8,13,16:27:5 front (1) 28:5,24
day-ahead (1) 9:12 exist (1) 14:3 hour (2)
11:20 due (5) 12:19 function (1) 16:17,19
December (2) 7:15,9:2,4,7,12:2 expect (2) 26:5 hours (1)
9:22,19:1 duly (1) 11:23;28:17 further (1) 14:16
deferred (2) 4:18 expected (1) 26:22 hydro (5)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(2) concerned - hydro



DE 18-023 EVERSOURCE ENERGY PETITION FOR ADJUSTMENT

HEARING ON THE MERITS

TO STRANDED COST RECOVERY CHARGE July 12, 2018
9:24;10:3;20:18; issued (2) 13:4,12;14:19,19; mechanism (1) 5:6
25:6,7 7:20;20:11 15:1,3;21:14,24; 511 note (3)
hydros (2) item (1) 25:18 megawatts (1) 4:2,27:24,28:12
26:7,13 25:18 Lines (1) 26:13 notice (1)
items (2) 10:21 mercury (2) 23:23
I 8:9,16 lingering (1) 18:7,10 number (6)
10:4 mid-year (1) 13:22;19:17;24:5;
ID (1) J listed (1) 35 26:12,14,28:15
275 12:22 might (4) numbers (2)
identification (5) January (3) little (2) 12:9;20:16;25:5,15 10:20,23
4:3,5,7,13;5:15 9:23;25:23;26:3 6:20;11:18 mighty (1)
identified (1) July (3) loads (1) 3:16 O
8:10 4:8,6:4;8:4 26:2 million (6)
identify (1) June (10) located (1) 11:17;18:13,16,22; | objection (1)
10:6 4:6;5:14,18:24; 55 19:4,8 274
imagine (1) 19:19;21:13,23;24:9, | long (2) miscellaneous (3) obvioudly (1)
26:12 10,11,16 17:19;20:17 9:16;11:20,21 12:4
impact (3) longer (2) misleading (2) OCA (3)
15:10,17;17:12 K 12:17,21:7 17:17,18 11:8;21:2;28:8
implementation (1) look (8) moment (1) occur (2)
: key (2) 8:15;14:19;15:3; 15:23 21:3;26:1
include (3) 7:14;25:11 21:12;23:1,17;25:5,9 | month (7) occurred (1)
5:7;13:15;18:7 kilowatt (4) looking (2) 9:5,8;10:8,10,21; 12:16
included (4) 14:16;16:17,18; 21:14;25:10 14:16;24:7 off (1)
18:15;20:1;22:4, 239 Loss (3) monthly (1) 279
23:15 kind (2) 12:1,7,8 14:14 offset (1)
including (2) 8:17;22:22 lot (2) months (5) 22:6
7:7,15:17 kinds (1) 177,11 7:22;8:1;10:3; oL (1)
inclusion (1) 11:20 lower (1) 11:24,26:3 7:11
20:20 knowledge (1) 177 more (2) old (1)
income (2) 19:5 lumped (1) 25:4,19 11:3
13.5,6 known (1) 25.16 mor ning (10) once(2)
increase (13) 20:11 3:2,8,12,17,19,23; 12:15;26:7
7:6;9:1,6,13,15; KREIS (7) M 5:23;6:13,17;22:15 | one(9)
10:7;15:6,13,20; 3:12,13,13;16:6,7; most (1) 3:24;7:5,13;12:12;
16:15,19;25:2,11 27:9,11 makes (3) 24:15 15:23;16:11;25:4,24;
increased (1) kWh (2) 21:6;24:2;26:4 much (3) 28:10
27:24 24:1 manager (1) 18:20;20:6;26:8 one-time (2)
incurred (2) 5.4 13:22;28:15
7.22;13:14 L Manchester (1) N ongoing (2)
individual (2) 56 9:19;18:6
7:5,15:1 language (1) March (6) name (2) open (1)
informal (1) 13:16 8:1;,9:23;11:3; 51,3 29:2
21:2 large (1) 24:7,25:23,26:3 narrow (1) optimistic (1)
information (1) 26:2 marked (1) 6:21 20:16
5:23 last (5) 10:19 necessary (1) order (3)
interested (1) 9:18;15:23;17:5,7, market (4) 7:16 8:19;9:4,29:4
17:11 10 9:23;11:5;25:23; needed (1) out (3)
INTERROGATORIES (1) | law (1) 26:8 7:19 14:20,25:22,28:14
17:1 22:24 matter (1) negative (3) over (3)
into (2) least (1) 29:3 23:11,12,20 15:16;19:10;25:3
22:20;26:8 11:24 Matthew (1) New (5) over/under -recovery (2)
IPP (1) Lempster (4) 39 3:10;5:4,7;11:5,11 22:4;23:8
911 8:21;9:11;12:11; Maurice (1) next (4) own (2)
IPPs (4) 25.16 313 11:15;13:10;20:13; 9:24;26:7
8:20,21,21;9:14 levels (1) May (12) 24:13 owned (1)
1SO (9) 7:3 8:2,11,13;9:5,8,10; |non- (1) 9:21
9:5,16,19;10:1,1; LG (D) 10:8,10;12:16;13:2; 21:21
11:19,21;25:2,16 7:10 18:22;28:22 non-recurring (1) P
| SO-resettlements (1) | light (1) maybe (2) 21:16
7:24 25:6 21:14;25:3 Non-Scrubber (2) Page (16)
issue (1) Line (13) mean (1) 11:1;22:5 8:5;10:15,16;
29:4 11:1,18,19;12:10; 15:2 North (1) 14:13;15:10,16;

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(3) hydros - Page



DE 18-023 EVERSOURCE ENERGY PETITION FOR ADJUSTMENT

HEARING ON THE MERITS

TO STRANDED COST RECOVERY CHARGE July 12, 2018
19:16;21:12,13,23, 4:6;8:23 13:21;14:14,21;16:1, 812 11:22
23;23:2,3,4,14;24:6 | premarked (7) 2,15,16,18;17:6,9; request (3) Schiller (1)

paradigm (2) 4:3,4,7,9,12;5:15; 22:21,22;23:10,11, 17:24;18:2;27:6 18:8
11:4,11 14:3 13,15,18,21,22;24:1; | requirement (1) scor ching (1)
paragraph (1) prepare (1) 27:16;28:2,9,13,19 : 27:12
8.8 17:20 rates (11) Requirements (1) SCRC (12)
part (9) prepared (2) 5:10,12;7:1,4,13, 5.4 7:8;9:1;13:11;
11:7;12:22;13:16; 5:20;6:9 17;9:1;10:12;17:4; reserve (1) 14:23;15:12,15,19;
18:6,12;19:11,15; present (1) 20:2,20 18:1 16:16;22:22;23:15,
20:15,20 4:1 read (1) reserved (1) 18,21
participate (1) pressure (1) 19:15 18:2 Scrubber (1)
14:6 10:12 really (2) reset (1) 12:21
particular (1) price (1) 17:11;26:7 11:16 securitization (5)
14:10 24:16 reasonable (4) resettlement (9) 12:24;13:2;18:16;
parties (1) primarily (1) 16:2;20:24;27:16; 9:5,16,20,21;10:1, 19:24;21:3
27:8 28:16 28:10 2;11:19;25:3,17 securitized (4)
past (1) prior (4) REC (2) resettlements (1) 12:15;18:11;19:22;
7:22 4:1;23:8;25:13,21 12:1,8 26:1 20:6
paying (2) probably (6) received (1) residential (7) seeing (1)
14:22;15:4 10:2;17:21;19:18; 22:1 3:15;14:15,22; 17:12
payments (4) 21:6;26:14;27:2 recent (1) 16:16;23:17,22;28:1 | sell (1)
13:12,14,18;20:17 proceeding (3) 24:15 responsibilities (2) 12:6
per (6) 3:22,6:2;14:12 reconciled (1) 5:2,7 sense (3)
14:16;16:17,18; proceeds (2) 19:11 responsible (1) 21:6;24:2;26:4
22:24,24:5,12 22:20;23:7 reconciliations (1) 28:16 sentence (5)
percent (8) produced (1) 26:10 result (1) 8:10,17,24;21:17,
15:6,7,8,9,13,20; 12:5 record (6) 13:7 21
16:19;28:1 production (1) 4:2,5:2;17:24; results (1) separate (2)
period (4) 14:6 18:2;27:6;29:2 15:19 21:5,22:22
11:14;12:19;25:13, |project (2) recovered (1) Return (2) series (1)
21 18:10,19 11:9 12:13;22:23 10:20
per-kwWh (1) property (1) recovery (9) Revenue (2) Service (12)
22:24 21:19 3:5;5:11;11:2,10; 5:4,8 3:10;5:5,12;11:2,4,
PILOT (4) proposed (7) 14:20;16:1;17:6; revenues (1) 5,11;15:9,11,18;17:9;
13:12,13,18;20:17 13:21;14:23;16:2, 27:15,23 10:10 22:5
place (3) 18;27:15;28:9,19 RECs (1) reviewed (3) set (1)
5:1;12:12;17:8 proposing (3) 12:2 21:5;27:13,21 6:5
plant (1) 6:24,7:1,6 reduction (1) reviews (2) settlement (3)
9:24 prudent (1) 7:18 10:17;25:8 11:8;12:23;13:17
plants (1) 20:24 reference (1) RGGI (9) shares (1)
9:21 Public (1) 14:10 7:7;,9:2,22:19,21; 28:8
please (7) 3:10 referring (1) 23:6,10,19,20,24 sheet (4)
4:24;6:22;8:3,9; purchases (2) 8:18 Rich (1) 4:10;17:4,20;25:10
10:22;14:9;21:13 25:13,22 reflected (1) 3:19 show (2)
pointed (1) purposes (1) 21:20 right (11) 13:10;17:8
28:14 18:16 refund (7) 3:21;4:14;17:23; shown (1)
populate (1) put (2) 9:2;21:17,19;22:1; 19:12,20;20:12;21..9; 14:9
10:21 8:20;9:3 23:6,20,24 25:19,21;26:16;27:1 | shows (1)
portion (1) puts (1) refunds (2) RRB (2) 14:13
15:14 10:11 22:6;23:19 19:17;20:8 significant (2)
position (2) putting (1) relatively (1) RRBs (1) 26:9,10
15:24,28:8 12:9 26:12 7:16 single-sentence (1)
post-hydro (1) removal (2) :
11:24 Q 18:7,10 S six (2)
power (3) reoccur (1) 10:3;11:24
25:13,22,24 quickly (2) 13:23 sale (3) six-month (1)
PPA (3) 6:22;29:4 report (1) 10:3;11:24;20:18 9:20
8:22,9:6,7 18:23 Sales (5) small (1)
PPAs (1) R Reporter (1) 12:1,8;20:9;23:9; 26:12
9:14 4:19 24:10 snap-on (1)
prefiled (1) rate (36) represent (1) same (2) 22:22
5.16 4:10;5:8;7:6,7,9,9, 10:23 10:15;23:24 sold (2)
preliminary (2) 10,11,13,18;11:16; | representations (1) saying (1) 12:6;26:8

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(4) paradigm - sold



DE 18-023 EVERSOURCE ENERGY PETITION FOR ADJUSTMENT

TO STRANDED COST RECOVERY CHARGE

HEARING ON THE MERITS
July 12, 2018

solicitation (1)
11:6
sometimes (1)
313
somewhere (1)
19:16
Sorry (1)
21:22
sort (1)
87
specifically (2)
8:5;10:19
specifies (1)
13:17
spent (2)
18:20,22
Staff (5)
3:18;11:8;21:2;
27.20;28:8
start (1)
279
starts (1)
21:24
state (1)
4:24
statement (4)
6:6,8,12,15
STATEMENTS (1)
27:10
stay (1)
272
still (6)
3:14;13:13;19:1,7;
20:16;25:1
stranded (11)
3:4;5:11;11:10;

12:13;14:11,20;16:1;

17:6;18:6;27:15,23
Street (1)
5.6
strike (1)
27:4
struggling (1)
25:1
subject (3)
12:16;14:11;18:17
submission (1)
29:2
submit (2)
5:16;6:5
submitted (2)
13:9;18:23
sufficient (1)
28:20
sum (1)
278
sure (5)
10:6;17:18;22:18;
24:18;25:9
surprise (1)
28:7
Suzanne (1)
317

sworn (4) 21:22 wondering (1) 10:21;11:1;15:1,3;
4:16,18;6:1,16 turn (4) 17:3 21:13
systems (1) 8:3;10:14;23:13; words (1) 15th (4)
28:21 24:6 8:13 4:6;5:14;19:19;
Turning (2) wrapped (1) 21:23
T 15:10,16 20:19 16 (1)
two (3) write (1) 11:18
table (1) 18:23;22:17;24:13 19:16 18 (1)
8:15 23:2
tables (1) U Y 18-023 (1)
8:18 33
target (1) Under (3) year (4) 19 (2
191 11:2;19:10;29:3 11:15;17:10;19:2; 21:14,24
tax (3) under-recovery (6) 23.8 1st (14)
13:7,21:19;22:3 7:24;11:3,6,14; years (1) 7:2,3,17,11:16;
taxes(2) 21:20;22:6 13:10 12:18;14:23,17:5,7,
13:5,6 understood (2) Yup (1) 10;19:20;20:2,14,21,
technical (3) 24:19,23 234 28:23
6:5,12,15 up (12)
testimony (6) 8:8,22;12:9,9; 0 2
5:16,19;6:1,2,16; 13:10;15:5;20:19;
28:14 21:9;27:8,11;28:13 | 094 (3) 2(7)
testing (1) update (5) 23:11,21;24:4 8:5;14:19;15:10;
28:21 3:4;4:8,7:15,19;8:4 18:6;19:11;20:15,20
Thanks (1) updated (3) 1 2.053 (2)
22:11 9:9;18:17;23:10 7:8;16:18
Thermal (1) updates (2) 13 2.067 (2)
12:13 5:22,7:21 15:9;18:12;19:15 14.24;23.23
thought (2) upon (1) 1.411 (1) 2.159 (1)
19:21;21:4 22:18 7:10 712
three-quarter-million-dollar (1) | USE (1) 1532 (1) 2.161 (1)
25:12 24:5 7:10 23:18
timing (1) used (2) 16(1) 20 (3)
12:3 24:12,15 15:13 10:21;13:4,9
tomorrow (1) using (1) 1.734 (1) 2012 (2)
17:22 14:16 79 21:19;22:2
ton (3) utility (2) 1.862 (2) 2013 (2)
24:5,8,12 3:15,16 7:8;16:17 21:19;22:3
took (1) 1.875(1) 2017 (1)
17:8 \Y 14:22 12:2
top (1) 1.876 (1) 2018 (1)
8:7 vary (3) 79 10:20
topics (1) 19:15;20:3,7 1.928 (1) 2019 (2)
22:17 view (1) 711 12:20;20:14
total (6) 27:14 10(7) 21(2)
9:13;15:8,13,20; 4:7,12;8:4;16:19; 13:12
17:12;23:21 w 23:1;27:5;28:1 22 (1)
touch (1) 10.2 (1) 13:10
22:18 walk (1) 157
Town (3) 8:9 10:30 (1) 3
21:18;22:2,7 week (1) 29:6
transitioned (1) 18:23 105 (1) 3
11:5 what's (1) 23:12 15:16
transmission (1) 17:15 11(4) 379 (1
5:10 WHEREUPON (1) 4:9,12;14:4;27:5 24:8
true (1) 4:17 11.2(1) 31st (1)
16:15 winter (1) 15:4 11:3
true-up (4) 26:5 12 (5) 3rd (3)
20:19;21:3,10; Without (1) 18:1,2;23:14;27:6; 4:8,6:4;8:4
26:10 274 29:3
true-ups (1) witness (6) 14-238 (2) 4
7:23 3:24,4:16;10:17,; 12:23;13:16
trying (1) 17:21;25:8;26:23 15(5) 4(1)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(5) solicitation - 4



DE 18-023 EVERSOURCE ENERGY PETITION FOR ADJUSTMENT
TO STRANDED COST RECOVERY CHARGE

HEARING ON THE MERITS
July 12, 2018

14:19
44 (2)
18:16;19:8
465 (1)
7:10

5(2)
10:16;23:17
513 (1)
7:11
550 (1)
14:16

6 (1)
12:16
600 (2)
14:16,17
650 (1)
14:17

7(5)
10:15;21:12,13,23,
23

780 (1)

5.6

8(3)
15:20,23:34

9

9(6)
4:5,12;5:15;21:12;
24:6;27:5

94 (1)

23:20

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(6) 44 - 94



	Index
	 Number Index
	0
	094 (3)

	1
	1 (3)
	1.411 (1)
	1.532 (1)
	1.6 (1)
	1.734 (1)
	1.862 (2)
	1.875 (1)
	1.876 (1)
	1.928 (1)
	10 (7)
	10.2 (1)
	105 (1)
	10:30 (1)
	11 (4)
	11.2 (1)
	12 (5)
	14-238 (2)
	15 (5)
	15th (4)
	16 (1)
	18 (1)
	18-023 (1)
	19 (2)
	1st (14)

	2
	2 (7)
	2.053 (2)
	2.067 (2)
	2.159 (1)
	2.161 (1)
	20 (3)
	2012 (2)
	2013 (2)
	2017 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (2)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)

	3
	3 (1)
	3.79 (1)
	31st (1)
	3rd (3)

	4
	4 (1)
	44 (2)
	465 (1)

	5
	5 (2)
	513 (1)
	550 (1)

	6
	6 (1)
	600 (2)
	650 (1)

	7
	7 (5)
	780 (1)

	8
	8 (3)

	9
	9 (6)
	94(1)


	$
	$1.15 (1)
	$11.25 (1)
	$12.40 (1)
	$25 (1)
	$28 (1)
	$286,000 (1)
	$3.79 (1)
	$30 (1)
	$4.02 (1)
	$44 (1)

	A
	abatements (1)
	above (2)
	above-market (2)
	accurate (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (8)
	actual- (1)
	actually (1)
	adder (2)
	additional (3)
	addressed (2)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	adjustment (2)
	adopt (2)
	advisement (1)
	Advocate (1)
	again (7)
	aggregate (1)
	ago (1)
	agreement (2)
	allow (1)
	although (1)
	AMIDON (8)
	Amortization (2)
	amount (6)
	amounts (2)
	analyst (1)
	annually (1)
	anticipate (1)
	apologize (2)
	appearances (1)
	appropriate (2)
	appropriately (2)
	approval (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	approximately (1)
	April (8)
	around (1)
	asset (1)
	assets (2)
	associated (10)
	assume (1)
	Attachment (1)
	auction (2)
	auctions (1)
	August (6)
	average (6)
	away (2)

	B
	Back (3)
	Bailey (5)
	based (2)
	basis (2)
	Bates (7)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	beleaguered (1)
	below (2)
	bill (4)
	billed (1)
	billing (1)
	bills (3)
	bingo (2)
	bit (1)
	blanks (1)
	bond (1)
	Bow (3)
	brief (1)
	briefly (1)
	broad (1)
	budget (3)
	bulk (1)
	Burgess (6)
	business (1)
	buying (3)

	C
	calculated (3)
	calculates (1)
	calculation (7)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	came (1)
	can (11)
	captures (1)
	carried (1)
	case (1)
	cautioned (1)
	cents (21)
	Chagnon (1)
	CHAIRMAN (16)
	change (7)
	changed (1)
	changes (4)
	charge (11)
	charged (1)
	charges (4)
	check (2)
	CHRISTOPHER (2)
	CJG-1 (1)
	classes (1)
	clean (1)
	clearing (1)
	clearly (1)
	close (1)
	closed (1)
	CLOSING (1)
	collect (1)
	collected (1)
	column (3)
	coming (3)
	comment (1)
	Commercial (1)
	Commission (3)
	Commissioner (8)
	Commissioners (2)
	Company (7)
	Company's (2)
	compared (2)
	compares (1)
	Comparing (1)
	comparison (1)
	complete (2)
	completed (2)
	component (3)
	concerned (1)
	concluded (1)
	confusing (1)
	Consumer (1)
	continue (3)
	continued (1)
	contract (1)
	contracts (1)
	convenience (1)
	corrections (2)
	cost (19)
	costs (25)
	couple (3)
	Court (1)
	created (1)
	CROSS-EXAMINATION (2)
	current (6)
	currently (2)
	customer (5)
	customer's (2)
	customers (8)

	D
	day-ahead (1)
	December (2)
	deferred (2)
	delay (2)
	delivered (1)
	delivery (3)
	describe (1)
	described (2)
	determine (1)
	determined (1)
	deviation (1)
	differed (1)
	DIRECT (1)
	direction (2)
	discussed (2)
	discussions (1)
	distribution (1)
	divestiture (4)
	Division (1)
	Docket (5)
	dockets (1)
	document (2)
	documents (1)
	Don (1)
	done (1)
	down (3)
	downward (1)
	driven (1)
	driver (1)
	drivers (1)
	drove (1)
	due (5)
	duly (1)

	E
	earliest (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (4)
	Eight (1)
	either (1)
	Electric (1)
	else (3)
	elsewhere (2)
	employment (1)
	end (2)
	ends (1)
	Energy (13)
	enough (1)
	estimate (7)
	even (1)
	Eversource (2)
	Eversource's (1)
	everyone (1)
	exact (1)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	excess (2)
	excluding (2)
	Exhibit (18)
	exhibits (9)
	exist (1)
	expect (2)
	expected (1)
	explain (6)
	explained (1)
	explanation (1)
	extent (1)

	F
	factored (1)
	fair (1)
	far (1)
	February (7)
	few (1)
	filing (16)
	first (2)
	five-fold (2)
	fixed (1)
	fluctuations (1)
	focus (3)
	Following (1)
	forecast (5)
	forecasted (5)
	forward (7)
	FOSSUM (15)
	found (1)
	front (1)
	function (1)
	further (1)
	future (5)

	G
	GB (1)
	Giaimo (3)
	given (1)
	Gives (1)
	goes (3)
	Good (6)
	GOULDING (16)
	great (1)
	greater (1)
	guess (3)

	H
	Hampshire (3)
	happened (2)
	hearing (3)
	Hello (1)
	help (1)
	helpful (1)
	higher (4)
	historically (1)
	hold (2)
	holding (1)
	HONIGBERG (15)
	hour (2)
	hours (1)
	hydro (5)
	hydros (2)

	I
	ID (1)
	identification (5)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	imagine (1)
	impact (3)
	implementation (1)
	include (3)
	included (4)
	including (2)
	inclusion (1)
	income (2)
	increase (13)
	increased (1)
	incurred (2)
	individual (2)
	informal (1)
	information (1)
	interested (1)
	INTERROGATORIES (1)
	into (2)
	IPP (1)
	IPPs (4)
	ISO (9)
	ISO-resettlements (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (2)
	item (1)
	items (2)

	J
	January (3)
	July (3)
	June (10)

	K
	key (2)
	kilowatt (4)
	kind (2)
	kinds (1)
	knowledge (1)
	known (1)
	KREIS (7)
	kWh (1)

	L
	language (1)
	large (1)
	last (5)
	law (1)
	least (1)
	Lempster (4)
	levels (1)
	LG (1)
	light (1)
	Line (13)
	Lines (1)
	lingering (1)
	listed (1)
	little (2)
	loads (1)
	located (1)
	long (2)
	longer (2)
	look (8)
	looking (2)
	Loss (3)
	lot (2)
	lower (1)
	lumped (1)

	M
	makes (3)
	manager (1)
	Manchester (1)
	March (6)
	marked (1)
	market (4)
	matter (1)
	Matthew (1)
	Maurice (1)
	May (12)
	maybe (2)
	mean (1)
	mechanism (1)
	megawatts (1)
	mercury (2)
	mid-year (1)
	might (4)
	mighty (1)
	million (6)
	miscellaneous (3)
	misleading (2)
	moment (1)
	month (7)
	monthly (1)
	months (5)
	more (2)
	morning (10)
	most (1)
	much (3)

	N
	name (2)
	narrow (1)
	necessary (1)
	needed (1)
	negative (3)
	New (5)
	next (4)
	non- (1)
	non-recurring (1)
	Non-Scrubber (2)
	North (1)
	note (3)
	notice (1)
	number (6)
	numbers (2)

	O
	objection (1)
	obviously (1)
	OCA (3)
	occur (2)
	occurred (1)
	off (1)
	offset (1)
	OL (1)
	old (1)
	once (2)
	one (9)
	one-time (2)
	ongoing (2)
	open (1)
	optimistic (1)
	order (3)
	out (3)
	over (3)
	over/under-recovery (2)
	own (2)
	owned (1)

	P
	Page (16)
	paradigm (2)
	paragraph (1)
	part (9)
	participate (1)
	particular (1)
	parties (1)
	past (1)
	paying (2)
	payments (4)
	per (6)
	per-kWh (1)
	percent (8)
	period (4)
	PILOT (4)
	place (3)
	plant (1)
	plants (1)
	please (7)
	pointed (1)
	populate (1)
	portion (1)
	position (2)
	post-hydro (1)
	power (3)
	PPA (3)
	PPAs (1)
	prefiled (1)
	preliminary (2)
	premarked (7)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (1)
	pressure (1)
	price (1)
	primarily (1)
	prior (4)
	probably (6)
	proceeding (3)
	proceeds (2)
	produced (1)
	production (1)
	project (2)
	property (1)
	proposed (7)
	proposing (3)
	prudent (1)
	Public (1)
	purchases (2)
	purposes (1)
	put (2)
	puts (1)
	putting (1)

	Q
	quickly (2)

	R
	rate (36)
	rates (11)
	read (1)
	really (2)
	reasonable (4)
	REC (2)
	received (1)
	recent (1)
	reconciled (1)
	reconciliations (1)
	record (6)
	recovered (1)
	recovery (9)
	RECs (1)
	reduction (1)
	reference (1)
	referring (1)
	reflected (1)
	refund (7)
	refunds (2)
	relatively (1)
	removal (2)
	reoccur (1)
	report (1)
	Reporter (1)
	represent (1)
	representations (1)
	request (3)
	requirement (1)
	Requirements (1)
	reserve (1)
	reserved (1)
	reset (1)
	resettlement (9)
	resettlements (1)
	residential (7)
	responsibilities (2)
	responsible (1)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	Return (2)
	Revenue (2)
	revenues (1)
	reviewed (3)
	reviews (2)
	RGGI (9)
	Rich (1)
	right (11)
	RRB (2)
	RRBs (1)

	S
	sale (3)
	Sales (5)
	same (2)
	saying (1)
	Schiller (1)
	scorching (1)
	SCRC (12)
	Scrubber (1)
	securitization (5)
	securitized (4)
	seeing (1)
	sell (1)
	sense (3)
	sentence (5)
	separate (2)
	series (1)
	Service (12)
	set (1)
	settlement (3)
	shares (1)
	sheet (4)
	show (2)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	significant (2)
	single-sentence (1)
	six (2)
	six-month (1)
	small (1)
	snap-on (1)
	sold (2)
	solicitation (1)
	sometimes (1)
	somewhere (1)
	Sorry (1)
	sort (1)
	specifically (2)
	specifies (1)
	spent (2)
	Staff (5)
	start (1)
	starts (1)
	state (1)
	statement (4)
	STATEMENTS (1)
	stay (1)
	still (6)
	stranded (11)
	Street (1)
	strike (1)
	struggling (1)
	subject (3)
	submission (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (2)
	sufficient (1)
	sum (1)
	sure (5)
	surprise (1)
	Suzanne (1)
	sworn (4)
	systems (1)

	T
	table (1)
	tables (1)
	target (1)
	tax (3)
	taxes (2)
	technical (3)
	testimony (6)
	testing (1)
	Thanks (1)
	Thermal (1)
	thought (2)
	three-quarter-million-dollar (1)
	timing (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	ton (3)
	took (1)
	top (1)
	topics (1)
	total (6)
	touch (1)
	Town (3)
	transitioned (1)
	transmission (1)
	true (1)
	true-up (4)
	true-ups (1)
	trying (1)
	turn (4)
	Turning (2)
	two (3)

	U
	Under (3)
	under-recovery (6)
	understood (2)
	up (11)
	update (5)
	updated (3)
	updates (2)
	upon (1)
	use (1)
	used (2)
	using (1)
	utility (2)

	V
	vary (3)
	view (1)

	W
	walk (1)
	week (1)
	what's (1)
	WHEREUPON (1)
	winter (1)
	Without (1)
	witness (6)
	wondering (1)
	words (1)
	wrapped (1)
	write (1)

	Y
	year (4)
	years (1)
	Yup (1)

	[
	[sic] (2)



